

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-27-2018

State v. Adams Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45139

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Adams Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45139" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4326.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4326

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred In Admitting Irrelevant Propensity Evidence	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Erred When It Admitted Evidence Of Ms. Adams’ Statements As She Was Leaving The Bar Because They Were Irrelevant And Inadmissible Evidence Of Propensity, And The State Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of Its Intent To Introduce This Evidence, And The Evidence Was More Prejudicial Than Probative	7
1. Ms. Adams’ Statements As She Was Leaving The Bar Are Irrelevant To The Issue Of Whether Ms. Adams Threatened Ms. Smith With A Weapon	9
2. Testimony As To Threats Ms. Adams Made To Another Person As She Was Leaving The Bar Is I.R.E. 404(b) Evidence	9
3. The State Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of Its Intent To Use I.R.E. 404(b) Propensity Evidence	11
4. The Record Was Insufficient To Support Admission Of The Testimony	12
5. The District Court Erred In Admitting Testimony Of Comments Made By Ms. Adams After The Incident With Ms. Smith Because The Potential Prejudice Of This Evidence Substantially Outweighed Any Probative Value That The Evidence May Have Had	13

II. Ms. Adams’ Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial With An Impartial Jury Was Violated When The District Court Denied Her Motion For Mistrial Following A Seated Juror’s Disclosure That He Knew The Complaining Witness’s Mother	15
A. Introduction	15
B. Standard Of Review	16
C. Ms. Adams’ Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial With An Impartial Jury Was Violated When The District Court Denied Her Motion For Mistrial Following A Seated Juror’s Disclosure That He Knew The Complaining Witness’s Mother.....	17
III. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Disparaging Defense Counsel And By Lowering The State’s Burden Of Proof By Misstating The Reasonable Doubt Standard During Closing Arguments	20
A. Introduction	20
B. Standard Of Review	21
C. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct In Closing Arguments	21
1. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Disparaging Defense Counsel	24
2. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Effectively Misstating The Reasonable Doubt Standard And Lowering The State’s Burden Of Proof, Which Deprived Ms. Adams Of Her Right To A Fair Trial.....	28
3. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Plain On Its Face.....	30
4. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Not Harmless	30
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Ms. Adams’ Motion For A New Trial As The Court’s Finding That Ms. Adams’ Newly Discovered Evidence Was Evidence The Defense Should Have Located Had It Exercised Due Diligence Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence And Misapplies The Applicable Law.....	31
A. Introduction	31
B. Standard Of Review	33

C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Ms. Adams’ Motion For A New Trial As The Court’s Finding That Mr. Sherwood’s Interview Was Not Suppressed Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence And Misapplies The Applicable Law	34
D. The Court Erred When It Denied Ms. Adams’ Motion For A New Trial In Light Of The <i>Brady</i> Claim Regarding The State’s Interview Of A Potential Witness	35
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	34, 39
<i>Bruno v. Rushen</i> , 721 F.2d 11935 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	28
<i>Cantwell v. City of Boise</i> , 146 Idaho 127 (2008).....	33
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	36, 37
<i>Davidson v. Beco Corp.</i> , 114 Idaho 107 (1987)	13
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	41
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	39
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	22
<i>Grube v. State</i> , 134 Idaho 24 (2000).....	41, 42
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	28
<i>Jowers v. State</i> , 538 S.E.2d 853 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	21
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 450 (Tx. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Winters</i> , 99 Idaho 18 (1978).....	22
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	22
<i>State v. Almarez</i> , 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Babb</i> , 125 Idaho 934 (1994).....	27

<i>State v. Baruth</i> , 107 Idaho 651 (Ct. App. 1985).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Beebe</i> , 145 Idaho 570 (Ct. App. 2007)	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 131 Idaho 61 (Ct. App. 1998)	24
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 129 Idaho 673 (1997)	33
<i>State v. Contreras-Gonzales</i> , 146 Idaho 41 (Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>State v. Drapeau</i> , 97 Idaho 685 (1976).....	34
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011)	19
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 157 Idaho 480 (2014).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010)	28, 29
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 100 Idaho 108 (1979).....	23
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 126 Idaho 428 (Ct. App. 1994)	36
<i>State v. Gauna</i> , 117 Idaho 83 (Ct. App. 1989)	14
<i>State v. Givens</i> , 28 Idaho 253 (1915)	25
<i>State v. Goodrich</i> , 97 Idaho 472 (1976).....	13
<i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 146 Idaho 15 (Ct. App. 2008).	23
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 152 Idaho 24 (2011)	28
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 9 Idaho 35 (1903)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 148 Idaho 664 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 155 Idaho 1 (2013)	8
<i>State v. Keyes</i> , 150 Idaho 543 (Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 139 Idaho 710 (Ct. App. 2003)	23
<i>State v. Lovelass</i> , 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999)	28

<i>State v. Missamore</i> , 114 Idaho 879 (Ct. App. 1988).....	28
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855 (2014).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 151 Idaho 176 (Ct. App. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Page</i> , 135 Idaho 214 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	22, 23, 28
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 148 Idaho 554 (Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993)	7, 23, 28
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 119 Idaho 594 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 121 Idaho 63 (1991).....	28
<i>State v. Roles</i> , 122 Idaho 138 (Ct. App. 1992)	36
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013)	23
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005)	22
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 145 Idaho 225 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 146 Idaho 139 (2008)	33
<i>State v. Tapia</i> , 127 Idaho 249 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Troutman</i> , 148 Idaho 904 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Urquhart</i> , 105 Idaho 92 (Ct. App. 1983).....	17
<i>State v. Wachholtz</i> , 131 Idaho 74 (Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 581 N.W.2d 906 (Neb. Ct. App. 1998)	26
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	34, 37
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	28
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	37

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	37
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	36, 37
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 620 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 715 F.2d 498 (11th Cir.1983)	42
<i>United States v. Morrell</i> , 524 F.2d 550 (2nd Cir. 1975)	39
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir.1995)	34
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 1 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 1993)	39
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	36

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2406.....	4, 33
---------------------	-------

Rules

I.C.R. 16	4, 36, 38
I.C.R. 29.1(a)	16
I.C.R. 34	33
I.R.E. 401.....	8, 9, 14
I.R.E. 402.....	8, 14
I.R.E. 403.....	<i>passim</i>
I.R.E. 404.....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art I § 13.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. V	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	21

Additional Authorities

I.C.J.I. 10329
